
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Tuesday 7th December, 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual meeting 

Please note this is a virtual meeting.  

The meeting will be livestreamed via 
the Council’s YouTube channel at 
Middlesbrough Council - YouTube 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 9 November 2021 
 
 

 3 - 10 

4.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 
 

 11 - 24 

5.   Executive Member Update: Deputy Mayor and Executive 
Member for Culture and Communities 
 
 

 25 - 28 

6.   Chief Executive's Update 
 
 

 29 - 42 

7.   Scrutiny Chairs Update 
 
Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor J. Platt (Chair) 
 
Children & Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor D. McCabe (Chair) 
 
Children & Young People’s Social Care and Scrutiny Panel   

  

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/user/middlesbroughcouncil


 

Councillor D. Davison (Chair) 
 
Culture and Communities Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor C. McIntyre (Chair) 
 
Economic Development, Environment and Infrastructure 
Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor S. Walker (Chair) 
 
Health Scrutiny Panel   
Councillor D. Coupe (Chair) 
 
 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn position as 
at Quarter Two 2021/22 
 
 

 43 - 72 

9.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 
 

  

10.   Date of next meeting - Tuesday 18 January 2022 at 10.00am 
 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Monday 29 November 2021 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), A Bell, D Coupe, D Davison, 
A Hellaoui, C Hobson, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J Platt, M Storey, J Thompson and 
S Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Caroline Breheny, 01642 729752, 
caroline_breheny@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board 09 November 2021 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Tuesday 9 November 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), A Bell, D Coupe, D Davison, A Hellaoui, 
C Hobson, C McIntyre, J Platt, M Storey, S Walker and Z Uddin (Substitute) 
(Substitute for J Thompson) 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

B Cooper (Executive Member for Environment and Finance and Governance) and 
G Field 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, T Parkinson, G Cooper, C Benjamin, S Blood and S Bonner 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston and J Thompson 

 
20/44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/45 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 20 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 20 October were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/46 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.   
 
The report provided the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider 
whether any item contained within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be 
considered by the Board, or referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
  
NOTED 

 
20/47 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE: EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Finance and Governance, Cllr Barrie Cooper, 
was in attendance to update the Board on his aims and aspirations, progress made to date 
and to highlight any emerging issues relating to his portfolio. The Director of Environment and 
Community Services was also in attendance. It was advised that given the depth of the 
Portfolio the update to the Board would focus on the Environmental aspects of the Portfolio. A 
further update w
[...]
the safety of the Bridge and all options for the future use of the Bridge remained.  
 
With regard to priorities the Board was advised that the following were regarded as priorities 
within the Portfolio:- 
 

 Increased cleanliness of the town and its physical environment 

 Development and Implementation of the Green Strategy 

 Tender for main Waste Disposal contract for post 2025/26 

 Increased recycling 

 Transporter Bridge 

 Improved Highway Assets 

 Light up the Town  

 Provision of efficient and effective front line services post pandemic 
 
Reference was made to the priorities for next year and the following issues were highlighted:- 
 

 Explore outcomes of Environment Bill and its implications for Middlesbrough 

 Improve A66 through Middlesbrough 

 Secure further highways investment to improve roads and footpaths 

 Plant another 10,000 trees 

 Increase wildflower coverage across Middlesbrough 

 Expand wild spaces across the town to introduce more growing spaces 

 Transported Bridge Investment  

 Light up key Buildings across the town 
 
Following the update in respect of the Environment Portfolio, Members were afforded the 
opportunity to ask questions. 
 
A Member of the Board queried the possibility of, in the future, being able to increase the 
number of Green Waste collections towards the end of the year. It was advised that some 
further thought needed to be given in respect of the this issue owing to the increased cost and 
additional staff demand, however, the option would be explored.  
 
Reference was made to the availability of sandbags to assist in cases of flooding and it was 

Page 4



09 November 2021 

 

queried whether the provision of these could be reintroduced. It was advised that in a flooding 
event the Council would support the public with sandbags wherever possible.  
 
In respect of Green Waste collections the view was expressed that there was a real need for a 
minimum of two collections in October a
[...]

In response to a query regarding progress in relation to the new incinerator it was advised that 
the Council was currently out to tender for the new energy from waste facility, which was due 
to come online in 2025/26. It was anticipated that the tender process would be completed in 
the next few months and a further update to the Board could be provided at that time. 
 
Reference was made to the number of vehicles that were currently owned and maintained by 
the Council and it was advised that detailed information in respect of this request would be 
provided in writing to the Board.   
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Environment and Finance and Governance and 
the Director of Environment and Communities for their attendance and contributions to the 
meeting.  
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted, and the agreed action be undertaken.  
 

20/48 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive was in attendance and provided an update to the Board in respect of the 
following:-  
 

 COVID-19 update 

 Executive update 

 Performance Summary  

 Staff Survey: engagement  
 
In terms of the latest local COVID-19 data, as at 8 November 2021 the rolling seven-day rate 
of cases per 100k of the Middlesbrough population was as follows:  
 

 103 new cases had been added to the system on 8 November 2021;  

 464 new cases had been diagnosed in the last seven days;  

 329.1 rate per 100k of population (last seven days); and  

Page 5



09 November 2021 

 

 305.00 COVID-19 deaths per 100k population.  
 
Reference was made to the COVID case rate by age group and it was advised that the 
highest number of cases were amongst young people aged 0-19.  In terms of vaccination 
rates it was advised that 62.7 per cent of the populated had been vaccinated. In terms of 
booster uptake amongst the eligible population to date 64.4 per cent had received their 
booster vaccination.    
 
In relation to the Executive decisions taken recently it was 
[...]
 Chair made reference to the Budget proposals and emphasised that it was extremely 
good news that there would be no Budget reductions for 2022/2023.  Although it was 
acknowledged that everyone wanted the Council Tax increase to be zero (the proposal was 
2.99 per cent) it was felt that this was appropriate given the challenges presented over the last 
year. The Chair thanked everyone involved for pulling together the Budget proposals.     
 
Finally the Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his excellent briefing and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
NOTED 
 
 

Page 7



09 November 2021 

 

20/49 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Scrutiny Chairs provided updates in respect of the work undertaken by their 
respective panels since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Learning Scrutiny Panel was absent from 
the meeting and the Board requested that given the importance of the work of the panel it 
was imperative that a written update be circulated following the meeting.  
 
AGREED that a written update in respect of the Children and Young People’s Learning 
Scrutiny Panel be circulated to all Members of the Board following the meeting.  
  
 

20/50 THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENVIRONMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY 
PANEL - FINAL REPORT - MIDDLESBROUGH REGENERATION POST COVID-19 
 

 The recommendations to be submitted to the Executive were: 
 

A) Whenever opportunities arose, and in line with the hierarchy of need identified in 
the Local Implementation Plan (LIP), the Council should seek to ensure that it was 
easier, safer and more convenient to walk, cycle or use public transport, rather 
than travelling by car by: 
 

• Providing additional cycle routes. 
• Implementing traffic free zones. 
• Working with public transport operators to increase local provision. 
• Reviewing existing road networks to identify particular instances of 

traffic congestion at peak times and address these through the LIP 
to encourage further
[...]



Agenda

• COVID-19 update

• Executive update

• Strategic Plan

• Questions

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

P
age 30



COVID-19 overview

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

Last updated 05/12

P
age 31



COVID case rate by age group

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

P
age 32



South Tees COVID patients

P
age 33



Vaccination uptake rates (by MSOA)

P
age 34



COVID vaccination / booster uptake rate (12+)

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

P
age 35



COVID vaccination / booster uptake rate (12+)

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

P
age 36



Executive update: December reports

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

Annual Update: Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

(SACRE): providing an update of work undertaken by SACRE.

Virtual School Peer Review: part of the Council’s commitment to continuous 

improvement, seeing approval to use peer review findings to improve service 

delivery to young people.

Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2022/23: setting the council tax base 

for the financial year 2022/2023 by the statutory deadline of 31 January 2022.

Corporate Debt write-off policy: to provide a corporate approach to the 

writing off of bad and irrecoverable debts in a fair and timely manner, whilst 

maximising opportunities for collection.

International Centre transfer of freehold: to consider proposal to transfer 

the Council’s freehold interest to a community organisation.

P
age 37



Executive update: expected January reports

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

• Whorlton Road Industrial Estate Disposal 

• PSPO and CCTV Provision

• Metz Bridge - Site Management Arrangements

• Members Small Schemes Allocation

• Digital Inclusion 

• Response to Scrutiny: Cultural Events

• Response to Scrutiny: Middlesbrough Regeneration post COVID-19

• PSEA Timetable

• BOHO X Audit Feedback

• Council Tax Support scheme for 22/23

• Holiday Activities and Food Programme 

• Social Care White Paper 

P
age 38



Strategic Plan: outline of current process

Political vision

(Mayoral manifesto)

Political vision

(Mayoral manifesto)

Strategic Plan

(Strategic priorities and outcomes)

Strategic Plan

(Strategic priorities and outcomes)

Strategic Plan workplan

(Activity to deliver SP priorities and outcomes)

Strategic Plan workplan

(Activity to deliver SP priorities and outcomes)
Directorate Plans

(Activity to deliver Directorate-specific priorities)

Directorate Plans

(Activity to deliver Directorate-specific priorities)

Delivery activityDelivery activity

Corporate Performance Dashboard

(Tracks all activity and other key corporate matters e.g. risk and compliance)

PPM

(Time, scope, cost and benefit)

PPM

(Time, scope, cost and benefit)

Light touch

(Milestone delivery plans)

Light touch

(Milestone delivery plans)

P
age 39



Strategic Plan: next steps

Activity Date

Presentation to Executive 7 Dec 2021

Confirm any changes to current priorities and initiatives 21 Dec 2021

Undertake follow-up work and revisions 18 Jan 2022

Confirm additional costs of any additions / revisions and finalise content 18 Jan 2022

Report published 7 Feb 2022

Exec 14 Feb 2022

Council 23 Feb 2022

NB: Where significant revisions / additions to the SP are required, the 

likelihood is that the new plan would be submitted to Council for approval in 

Summer 2022, to take into account timescales for public consultation. The 

above timeline would therefore be adjusted accordingly.

P
age 40



Questions?

Chief Exec: 07825 203 223

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Environment and Finance & Governance - 

Councillor Barrie Cooper 

Director of Finance - Ian Wright 

 

Submitted to: Overview & Scrutiny Board – 7 December 2021 

 

Subject: Revenue and Capital Budget - Projected Outturn position as at Quarter 
Two 2021/22 

 

Summary 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

 That OSB notes the 2021/22 revenue budget Quarter Two  total projected outturn of 
£4.155m, representing a £2.605m (2
[...]
er 
£150,000 which required Executive approval at Quarter Two. 

 
5. A revised Investment Strategy for the period to 2023/24, as approved by Executive 

on 9 November 2021, is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
Report Background 

 
Revenue Budget Quarter Two Outturn 2021/22 

 
6. As reported in previous reports, the Covid-19 pandemic is continuing to have a 

significant impact on the Council’s financial position. This has made the management 
of the Council’s finances more difficult due to the constantly evolving situation and also 

the level of uncertainty regarding the financial effects of Covid-19 in 2021/22 and future 
years. Covid-19 financial pressures are being monitored separately from the normal 
non-Covid-19 financial position, and these are reported separately in paragraphs 50 to 
78 below.  

 
7. The 2021/22 Revenue budget for the Council is £116,492,035. During Quarter One 

there were a number of transfers of services between Directorates due to managerial 
changes, and the financial position is reported against the new Directorate budgets. 

The Council’s outturn position for 2021/22 for non-Covid-19 elements is projected to 
be an overspend of £2.605m (2.2%). The split by Directorate is shown in the table 
below, with the Quarter One position also included for information : 
 

Page 44



 

 
 

 

8. This when added to the estimated Covid-19 pressures of £1.550m detailed in 
paragraphs 50 to 78 results in a total projected outturn pressure at year-end 2021/22 
of £4.155m, an increase of £402,000 from the position reported at Quarter One.  
 

9. It is proposed that the total projected overspend in 2021/22 will be covered by the full 
utilisation of the Social Care Demand Reserve of £0.5m and the Children’s Services 
Demand Reserve of £0.732m, which were created at the end of 2020/21. It is proposed 
that the remaining £2.923m of the total projected outturn pressure is funded from the 

£4.512m Covid Recovery Reserve, which was created during 2020/2
[...]
he estimated 

Covid-19 pressures of £1.550m, detailed in paragraphs 50 to 78 results in a total 
projected outturn pressure at year end 2021/22 of £4.155m. It is proposed that the total 
projected overspend in 2021/22 will be covered by the full utilisation of the Social Care 
Demand Reserve of £0.5m and the Children’s Services Demand Reserve of £0.732m, 

which were created at the end of 2020/21. It is proposed that the remaining £2.923m 
of the total projected outturn pressure is funded from the £4.512m Covid Recovery 

Page 65



 

Reserve, which was created during 2020/21 to cover the potential costs arising from 
the Covid-19 recovery in 2021/22 and future years. 
 

122. The predicted 2021/22 capital budget outturn at Quarter Two is £64.814m, and as 
approved by Executive on 9 November 2021 this will become the revised Investment 
Strategy budget. 

 

Policy framework 

 

123. The revenue and capital budgets form part of the Council’s Policy Framework. All 
variations set out in this report were approved by Executive on 9 November 2021, in 
line with authority delegated to the Executive. 

 

Equality and diversity 

 
124. As reported to Council on 24 February 2021, no negative differential impact on 

diverse groups and communities are anticipated from the Council’s planned 

budgetary expenditure. 
 

Risk 

 

125. In line with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the corporate Strategic Risk 
Register will be reported to OSB as part of the Strategic Plan 2021-24 – Progress at 
Quarter Two 2021/22 report. 

 

Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 

 
126. Mitigating activity set out in the main body of the report will continue to be applied by 

Directorates as stated. 

 
127. The actions outlined within the body of the report in relation to overspending within 

Children’s Services will continue to be implemented. 
 

128. The revised Investment Strategy, as approved by Executive on 9 November 2021, 
included at Appendix 1 has been adopt

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 07 December 2021 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Tuesday 7 December 2021. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), D Coupe, D Davison, A Hellaoui, C Hobson, 
C McIntyre, J Platt, J Thompson, S Walker, J Walker (Substitute for M Storey) and 
L Mason 
 

 
PRESENT BY 
INVITATION: 

Councillors  

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M Smiles (Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Children's Services) 

 
OFFICERS: C Breheny, T Parkinson, G Cooper, J McNally, I Wright and G Field 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston, A Bell, D McCabe and M Storey 

 
20/51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/52 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 9 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 9 November were submitted 

and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/53 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report.   
 
The report provided the Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider 
whether any item contained within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be 
considered by the Board, or referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
  
NOTED 
 

20/54 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE: DEPUTY MAYOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES 
 

 The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities, Cllr Mieka Smiles, 
was in attendance to update the Board on her aims and aspirations, progress made to date 
and to highlight any emerging issues relating to her portfolio. The Director of Environment and 
Community Services was also in attendance.  
 
It was advised that in the last presentation to OSB the Deputy Mayor and Executive Member 
for Culture and Communities had provided a general overview of the different areas of her 
portfolio and focussed on the Community Safety aspect. On this occasion the focus would be 
on her aims, aspirations and progress to date. Community Safety had been a strong focus 
during the last presentation and this time Creating Stronger Communities and Culture would 
be the main area of focus.  
 
In terms of Communities the portfolio covered a vast amount, the main strands included: 
community hubs and libraries (located across the whole of the town); community safety, which 
included the Street Wardens (the numbers had increased from approximately 12 to 60) and 
now incorporated a range of responsibilities including community safety, environmental 
enforcement, car parking; CCTV; locality working; empowering communities through a wide 
range of schemes including the community growing projects to the amazing alleyways project.  



07 December 2021 

 

 
The Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities stated that the 
overarching aim was to create a safer Middlesbrough and support our local communities. With 
regard to her priorities reference was made to the new Southlands building and it was 
emphasised that one of her priorities was to improve the community hubs and develop new 
ones. It was anticipated that there would hopefully be some action on the Southlands site in 
the spring and the Deputy Mayor advised that she had been on the Town’s Fund Board and 
had advocated for the Southlands site to be included in that deal. As a result £500,000 of 
extra funding had been secured. Originally, it was proposed that the Southlands building 
would simply be a community hub style building but following work with ward Councillors and 
residents it was evident that their aspirations were to replicate the original Southlands Centre. 
A modular approach would therefore be taken and as more funding became available it was 
hoped that a sports hall and other facilities would be provided on the site. At the beginning of 
the process there was a requirement to find an organisation that would be able to manage the 
centre and the Tees Valley Asset Preservation Trust had been chosen to undertake that role.  
 
Reference was made to Nunthorpe Community Hub, which was also in the pipeline and it was 
emphasised that the money received via the Towns Fund needed to be spread throughout the 
whole of the town. The majority of funding had been secured and two community groups had 
put their names forward to manage the centre and an independent scoring process would be 
undertaken to determine where it would be located and the type of services that would be 
provided. It was anticipated that Nunthorpe Community Hub would be built in 2022/2023.  
 
In addition the Board was advised that the department had applied for £5million of funding 
from the Arts Council and part of that funding would be used to redevelop central library. 
Reference was made to Seven Stories in Newcastle and the Deputy Mayor advised that it was 
hoped that Central Library in Middlesborough could be developed as a hub for children’s 
literacy and also offer fun puzzle rooms and adventures that children could complete. It was 
anticipated that the Arts Council would make a decision in the New Year and it would be 
fantastic for Middlesbrough if the funding could be secured.  
 
The Deputy Mayor advised that another one of her aims included investing in communities 
and enhancing the work that was already undertaken in communities. Reference was made to 
the communities grant programme and how effective relatively small amounts of funding could 
be in helping community groups and organisations to make a difference in their communities. 
The amazing alleys initiative had been part of that programme and this had been particularly 
effective in Newport and North Ormesby. Approximately 20 alleyway projects had been 
completed and it was really good for local communities and people’s overall well-being. In 
addition reference was made to the Keep Boro Tidy initiative, which included investment in 
litter picking equipment.  
 
In terms of further investment in communities, there was also a new initiative whereby if a 
community asset was sold three per cent of the value of the asset, as long as it achieved its 
valuation price, would be invested back into that particular community. In Nunthorpe £60,000 
had been raised to date via this initiative and similarly a community asset had recently been 
sold in North Ormesby, which had generated approximately £10,000 worth of funding for the 
community. The funding had since been awarded to the White Feather Project, which was 
undertaking fantastic work in the community.   
 
In terms of culture it was advised that this aspect of the portfolio covered all of the Council’s 
leisure venues, parks, museums, the town hall and theatre, as well as events and festivals. 
The Council also had a key role to play in supporting culture more generally throughout the 
town. Reference was made to a recent visit to King’s Academy, where all students in Year 7 
had recently been given the opportunity to learn to play the violin. The Deputy Mayor 
explained that the Council had partnered with Music in Secondary Schools Trust (MiSST) to 
introduce the initiative and it was hoped that this could be rolled out to all seven secondary 
schools across the town.  
 
Reference was made to the recently launched Middlesbrough Lottery and the Board was 
advised that the scheme was currently on track to generate £40,000 in its first year for local 
charities and organisations, as well as supporting cultural activity. It was explained that the 
tickets could be purchased online for £1 per ticket and 60p from each ticket sold went directly 
to good causes. 
 



07 December 2021 

 

Finally, the Deputy Mayor made reference to her final priority in respect of the culture element 
on her portfolio and advised that she was particularly keen to further develop the town’s event 
programme. Reference was made to ‘Nightfall’, a new held in Stewart Park over the weekend 
and the Deputy Mayor advised that she would be very keen to hear feedback from members 
of the Board about the event. It was advised that £200,000 of additional funding had been 
secured for the Council’s 2022/2023 events programme and it was hoped that the programme 
would generate additional footfall into the town centre. The recent Diwali event, which had 
been held in the town centre had been very successful and it was hoped that this could be 
further built on in 2022/2023.       
 
Following the update, Members were afforded the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
A Member of the Board queried the amount of future additional investment that was proposed 
for Teessaurus Park. In response it was advised that £250,000 had been approved and it was 
anticipated that the works would hopefully be completed by Easter and would include a zip 
wire, new play equipment, light installations and an augmented reality trail.   
 
Reference was made to the ‘Nightfall Event’ and the fantastic response received from 
residents and it was queried whether the Council had funded the event. It was advised that in 
terms of hosting the event it had been a collaboration and the company organising the event 
had received some funding from the Arts Council, the Council had contributed some funding 
and the ticket sales had also enabled the event to be held. It was hoped that the event would 
return in 2022/23, as it had been a sell out and the response had been fantastic.   
 
Reference was made to Middlesbrough’s archives and whether any progress had been made 
in respect of digitising records for bringing them up to date and help people in tracing their 
family history. In response it was advised that a digitisation was currently being undertaken 
and it was a huge task as the Council had responsibility for the whole of the Tees Valley.  
 
A Member of the Board queried whether any decision had been taken in respect of a name for 
the new East Middlesbrough Community Hub, as reference had been made during the 
presentation to the Southlands Centre but the Centre was no longer in existence. In response 
it was advised that ultimately it should be a community decision and representation would be 
needed from local councillors and local residents. It was emphasised that it was very much 
the working title, as the Southlands Centre had been loved by so many people.  
 
It was queried whether any progress had been made in respect of arranging racial awareness 
training for Members that had been agreed in 2020. In response it was advised that 
clarification would be sought on this issue and a response provided.  
 
Reference was made to the different funding streams being used in respect of developing a 
new community hub on the former Southlands site and it was queried whether further 
information could be provided. In response it was advised that £1.2m was to be invested from 
the Council’s capital budget and £500,000 would be invested from the Towns Fund.  
 
In terms of the new community centres it was queried how these would be managed. It was 
advised that the Tees Valley Asset Preservation Trust would take on board the running of the 
Southlands Centre. Similarly a community organisation would be appointed to manage the 
Community Hub at Nunthorpe.    
 
Reference was made to what work that was currently being undertaken by the Council to 
blend communities together, to create community cohesion and build a better Middlesbrough. 
In response it was advised that this was a really important point and a substantial amount of 
work was undertaken by the Council in respect of this agenda.  
 
In response to the news that the Cleveland Show had now finished the Chair wished to extend 
his thanks to all of the volunteers who had successfully run the event for over 73 years.  
 
Reference was made to the possibility of developing an arena in Middlesbrough and the 
Deputy Mayor expressed the view that this was definitely something that was on the wish list 
and there was a real need to maximise the events programme throughout the town.  
 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Mayor and Executive Member for Culture and Communities 
and the Director of Environment and Communities for their attendance and contributions to 



07 December 2021 

 

the meeting.  
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted.   
 

20/55 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Executive was in attendance and provided an update to the Board in respect of the 
following:-  
 

 COVID-19 update 

 Executive update 

 Strategic Plan 
 

In terms of the latest local COVID-19 data, as at 5 December 2021 the rolling seven-day rate 
of cases per 100k of the Middlesbrough population was as follows:  
 

 82 new cases had been added to the system on 8 November 2021;  

 390 new cases had been diagnosed in the last seven days;  

 276.6 rate per 100k of population (last seven days); and  

 309.30 COVID-19 deaths per 100k population.  
 
Reference was made to the COVID case rate by age group and it was advised that the 
highest number of cases were amongst young people aged 0-19. With regard to the number 
of COVID patients in South Tees Hospitals it was noted that there were currently 56 
inpatients, with 7 of those in critical care.  In terms of vaccination rates it was advised that 74 
per cent of Middlesbrough’s population had received their first vaccination, 67 per cent had 
received their second vaccination and 32.1 per cent had received their booster.     
 
In relation to the Executive decisions taken recently it was noted that a number of reports had 
been considered. These included; an annual update on the work undertaken by the Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), a report on the findings of the Virtual 
School Peer Review; the Calculation of Council Tax Base for 2022/23; the Corporate Debt 
write-off policy and a report on the transfer of the International Centre to a community 
organisation. 
 
A number of reports were expected to be considered by Executive in January 2022 and these 
included; Whortlton Road Industrial Estate Disposal; PSPO and CCTV Provision; Metz Bridge 
– Site Management Arrangements; Members Small Schemes Allocation; Digital Inclusion; 
Response to Scrutiny: Cultural Events; Response to Scrutiny: Middlesbrough Regeneration 
Post COVID-19: PSEA Timetable; BOHO X Audit Feedback; Council Tax Support Scheme for 
22/23; Holiday Activities and Food Programme and Social Care White Paper.  
 
Reference was made to Council’s Strategic Plan and the current process for the drafting of the 
plan was outlined. It was advised that some changes to the format had been proposed and 
that a presentation had been given to the Executive on 7 December 2021 with any confirmed 
changes to current priorities and initiatives to be agreed by 21 December 2021. With a view to 
any follow up work and any revisions being undertaken by 18 January 2022. A report on the 
Strategic Plan was scheduled to be considered by Executive on 14 February 2022 and 
subsequently by Council on 23 February 2022. It was noted that where significant revisions / 
additions to the Strategic Plan were required it was likely that the new plan would be 
submitted to Council for approval on Summer 2022, to take into account timescales for public 
consultation.   
 
The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for his excellent briefing and contribution to the 
meeting.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/56 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Scrutiny Chairs/Vice Chairs provided updates in respect of the work undertaken by 
their respective panels since the last meeting of the Board. 
  



07 December 2021 

 

NOTED 

 
20/57 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET - PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION AS AT 

QUARTER TWO 2021/22 
 

 The Director of Finance and the Head of Financial Planning and Support provided an update 
to the Board; the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The information detailed in the report was separated into two elements: COVID-19 
related and non-COVID-19 related;  

 The 2021/22 Revenue budget for the Council was £116,492,035. The Council’s 
outturn position for 2021/22 for non-Covid-19 elements was projected to be an 
overspend of £2.605m (2.2%). It was anticipated that there would be a potential 
financial pressure due to COVID-19 of £1.550m in 2021/22. The total projected 
outturn at the end of the year was £4.155m;  

 The total projected overspend in 2021/22 would be covered by the full utilisation of the 
Social Care Demand Reserve of £0.5m and the Children’s Services Demand Reserve 
of £0.732m, which were created at the end of 2020/21. The remaining £2.923m of the 
total projected outturn pressure would be funded from the £4.512m Covid Recovery 
Reserve, which was created during 2020/21 to cover the potential costs arising from 
the Covid-19 recovery in 2021/22 and future years;  

 Paragraphs 80-100 of the report detailed expenditure against the Investment 
Strategy, which had a revised budget of £82.029m.  The current latest estimated 
outturn for 2021/2022 was £64.814m;  

 Paragraph 101 of the report indicated that borrowing had reduced by £11.6m in Q2 to 
£206.2m;  

 Total reserves were detailed in paragraph 108, which showed projections for 2021/22 
to be £32.3m.    

 Appendix 1 showed the revised Investment Strategy which would be used from this 
point onwards.  

 
The Chair thanked the Director of Finance for his attendance and contributions to the meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided be noted, and the agreed actions be undertaken. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


